RESOLUTION NO. 255

A RESOLUTION TO APPROVE THE PLACEMENT OF THE 1976 YARDMAN TRACTOR ON THE SURPLUS EQUIPMENT LIST; AND APPROVE STAFF TO ADVERTISE FOR BIDS.

WHEREAS, the City Staff has prepared a report on the above captioned subject which is attached hereto as Exhibit "A", and

WHEREAS, the City Council has duly considered the subject and the recommendation(s) contained in the staff report, and

WHEREAS, interested parties, if any, have had an opportunity to be heard on the subject,

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the City Council of the City of Wilsonville does hereby adopt the staff report attached hereto as Exhibit "A", with the recommendation(s) contained therein and further instructs that action appropriate to the recommendation(s) be taken.

ADOPTED by the City Council of the City of Wilsonville at a regular meeting thereof this <u>6th</u> day of <u>July</u>, 1982, and filed with the Wilsonville City Recorder this same day.

WILLIAM G. LOWRIE, Mayor

ATTEST:

DEANNA J. THOM, City Recorder RESOLUTION NO. CCLV (255)

PAGE 1 OF 1



June 16, 1982

EXHIBIT "A"

TO: Mayor and City Council

FROM: Larry R. Blanchard L.B. Public Works Director

SUBJECT: Request Placement Yard Man Tractor on Surplus Equipment List

In recent weeks staff has witnessed some interest in the purchase of a 1976 - 8hp Yard Man Tractor/Mower, Serial No. Y 1413 Model No. 3480-0. The tractor has a blown engine which evidently happened in 1978 and has never been repaired.

Since the equipment is actually non-functional for Park Area mowing the cost to repair would be substantial considering it specified use. Also taking into consideration the possibility of prospective buyer(s) for the equipment it would seem logical to see the equipment rather than repair it.

Recommendation

Place the 1976 Yard Man Tractor/Mower on the Surplus Equipment List, and instruct staff to advertise for closed bids.

LRB:ks

EXHIBIT "A"